Advanced o
GeoEnv1r0nmentai Inc.

19 June 2000
AGE-NC Project No. 99-0556

Mr. Achim Ehrhardt
Continental Volvo, Inc.
4030 East 14" Street
Oakland, CA 94601

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal and Soil Sample Analysis
Former Continental Volvo
4030 - 4122 East 14" Street, Oakland, California

In accordance with your request, Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (AGE) has prepared thrs
report in conmjunction with the removal of two 1,000-gallon, steel underground storage tanks
(USTs) at the referenced address (Figure 2). :

BACKGROUND LOCATION

The site is located in central Qakland, California (Figure 1), at an estimated elevation of 15 feet
above sea level. The site is located in a commercial area of very low topographic relief, sloping
gently toward the west.

The depth to ground water at the site is uncertain. Standing water was encountered during
removal of the waste oil UST and was not encountered in the heating oil UST removal.
Approximately three inches of water were observed. A water sample was collected from the
waste oil UST excavation from a pre-installed casing set to nine feet below surface grade.

A main compound of structures are located on the property (Figure 2). Most of the site is used
auto sales and service. The remaining portions are presently-occupied by auto sales and parking.

UST REMOVAL

The two USTs were excavated on 03 May 7000 and removed on 04 May 2000 (Figure 2). No -
dtspu]sms or product line(s) were removed QUIE excavation of ‘the UST! The tanks were
utilized for heating oil and waste oil storage.

4005 North Wilson Way. Stockton, California 95205
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All the soil removed to uncover the tanks was temporarily stockpiled on the side walks surround
the USTs.

Prior to removal of the USTs, waste was removed and the tanks were triple rinsed by AGE, using
a pressurized water. Approximately 500 gallons of rinseate were transported under manifest to
Evergreen of Newark by Evergreen.

Inspector Hernan Gomez of the City of Oakland Fire Department was on hand to oversee the
tank removal activities.

After being removed, the tanks were visually inspected with holes noted at the base of the ends of
the heating oil UST. The waste 0il UST was in excellent condition. The tanks were subsequently .
transported to ECI of Richmond for disposal.

SOIL SAMPLING

Following removal of the tank, a backhoe was used to collect a soil sample from 2 feet below the

. - -ends of the former USTs (Flgure 2). A soil sample was collected from the heating oil UST soil

stockpile to be analyzed. Each soil sample was collected with metric soil sampling hammer,
loaded with a pre-cleaned brass sleeve. The ends of the brass sleeves were sealed with a Teflon
plastic and end caps were tapped over the ends of each sample sleeve. A total. of ﬁve soﬂ samples
and one water sample were collected from t‘ne UST excavatlons T

The samples were collected by AGE, labeled and placed in a chilled container. The samples were
transported under chain-of-custody to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (MAI) of Pacheco, California,
a state-certified analytical laboratory. The date and time soil samples were taken were noted on
the chain-of-custody form included with the attached laboratory report and quality control data.

The samples associated with the USTs and the soil spoils pile were analyzed for:

+  Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline, diesel and motor oil {TPH-g, d, mo)
in accordance with EPA method 8015 modified,

= Purgeable volatile aromatics (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes: BTE&X)
in accordance with EPA method 8020,

The samples associated with the waste oit UST was also analyzed for:

»  Volatile organics halocarbons (HVOC) in accordance with EPA method 8010,
»  Polycholorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in accordance with EPA method 8080, and
»  Five LUFT metals in accordance with EPA method 6010.

Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc,
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RESULTS

TPH and BTE&X were present in each two of the samples analyzed in concentrations exceeding
the method detection limits. TPH-g was detected in the soil samples has high as 360 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg), TPH-d 1,100 mg/kg and TPH-mo 2,000 mg/kg. BTE&X compounds were -
detected as high as 0.7 mg/kg benzene. Total lead and other metal were detected at or above

background levels. PCBs were also detected in the waste oil UST sample. | ; %* £ Y2 {A"ﬁt b
sy G £ 3o
i

. L \ fﬁ!% p WL
TPH and BTEX were not detected in the stockpile soil sample. ] A

Thmampg\vas Iimpacted. TPH-g was detected in the 5off samples has high as 180
microArS 7 Trier (e/l), TPH-d,68,000 Jig/l and TPH-mo 200,000 g/l BTE&X compounds
were detected as high as 23 g/l benzefie. LUET metals were détectéd in the grab water sample
from the waste oil UST area. :

(MAI Laboratory numbers 35567 to 35572)

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact our office at (209) 467-1000.

Sincerely,

Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

——

William Little
Staff Geologist

Enclosures cc: Mr. Hernan Gomez - Qakland Fire

Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc,
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail; main@meccampbell.com

Advanced GeoEnvironmental Client Project ID: Former Continental Date Sampled: 04/04/00
4005 North Wi]son Way VO]VO Date Reccived: 04/04/00
Stockton, CA 95205 Client Contact: Bill Little Date Extracted: 04/04/00

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/04/00

04/11/00
Dear Bill:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 samples from your Former Continental Volve project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Edward Hamiltorl, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mcecampbell.com

Advanced GeoEnvironmental Client Project ID; Former Continental Date Sampled: 04/04/00

4005 North Wilson Way Volvo Date Received: 04/04/00

Stockton, CA 95205 Client Contact: Bill Little Date Extracted: 04/04/00
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/04-04/07/00

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab 1D ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | —ryioen- Xylenes % Recavery

zene Surrogate
35567 Tank1-E 5 - ND ND ND ND ND 109
35568 Tank}-W S - ND ND ND ND ND 112
35569 Tank2-N S - ND<]1 | ND<0.05 0.26 ND<0.08 0.42 96
35570 Tank2-S S - ND<0.1 0.070 0.20 0.059 24 94
35571 Tank2 W --- ND 23 0.66 ND ND 99
35572 | Tankl SP!-2 S - ND ND ND ND ND 104

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise staled; ND w 50 ug/l. 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

detected ab
meal?zst:r:'g;)o:ti::cgﬁir:itove S 1L.Omghkg | 0.05 0.005 | 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
mug/L

" eluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No, 1644 //’/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Advanced GeoEnvironmental
4005 North Wilson Way
Stockton, CA 95205

Client Project ID: Former Continental

Volvo

Date Sampled: 04/04/00

Date Received: 04/04/00

Client Contact: Bill Little

Date Extracted: 04/04/00

Client P.O;

Date Analyzed: 04/04-04/07/00

Multi-Range (Gasoline,Diesel,Motor Oil) TPH as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFI(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix T(E‘;‘Sf‘g TFCH]((EE?))* TPH((L\/lColtg)TOil)0 %é 5;22:?
35567 Tank1-E S 23 1200,a 360 105
35568 Tank!-W S 33 1100,2 340 96
35569 Tank2-N S 360 680,g.e 1500 109
35570 Tank2-S S 120 790,g,d 2000 110
5571 Tank2 W 180 68,000,g,¢,h 200,000 106
35572 Tankt SP1-2 S 59 390,a 100 108
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L 50 ug/L 250 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg

* water samples arc teported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in mg/L.

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in surrogate and sample peak coelution, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract.

° oil-range compounds are not fully recovered by this GC methodology

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbeli Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diese] range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel(stoddard
solvent); M) one to a few isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; )
liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment,

DHS Certification No. 1644

7 / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Advanced GeoEnvironmental Client Project ID: Former Continental Date Sampled: 04/04/00
4005 North Wilson Way Volve Date Received: 04/04/00
Stockton, CA 95205 Client Contact: Bill Little Date Extracted: 04/05-04/07/00
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/05-04/07/00
Volatile Halocarbons

EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 315569 35570 35571

Client ID Tank2 -N Tank2 S Tank2

Matrix Sy /8 ) ¢ WS
Compound Lo ~  Concentration
Bromadichloromethane ND ND ND
Bromoform™ ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride™ ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 45 8.4 2.2
Chloroethane ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND ND ND
Chloroform ™ ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 64 12 55
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8.0 ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 26 5.6 0.87
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND
I,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND 0.53
1,1-Dichlorgethene ND ND ND
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropanc ND NG ND
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride™ ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND<25 ND<25 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND
Tnehlorofluoromethane ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride™ ND ND ND
% Recovery Surrogate 99 105 100
Comments h

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe
Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<0.5ug/L; soils and sludges, ND<Sug/kg; wipes, ND<0.2ug/wipe
ND means not delected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; {f) dichloromethane; (g} chioroethene; (h) a
lighter than waler immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (f) sample diluted due 1o high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 S 74 _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Advanced GeoEnvironmental Client Project ID: Former Continental Date Sampled: 04/04/00
Vol .
4005 North Wilson Way olve Date Received: 04/04/00
Stockton, CA 95205 Client Contact: Bill Little Date Extracted: 04/04/00
Ciient P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/14-04/17/00
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB)
EPA method 608 and 3510 or 8080 and 3550
Lab ID Client ID Matrix PCB* % Recovery
Surrogate
35569 Tank2-N S 2500 PP 105
35570 Tank2- S ND<65,j,0 S e 106
35571 Tank2 w ND<10,j,0,h 104
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 0.5 vg/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 50 ug/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, oils in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP

{STLC extracts in ug/L. ;)—ﬁ?a /;;f’\ T
ND means not detected above the reporting limit
* surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak .

" PCB sroclors - the first two digits of the aroclor number convey general structural information, where 12 and 10 denote biphenyl
compounds with the latter having one phenyl group that is Cl-free; the last two aroclor digits specify its Cl weight %; (a) PCB aroclor 1016;
(b) PCB aroclor 1221 (¢) PCB aroclor 1232; (d) PCB aroclor 1242; (¢) PCB aroclor 1248; (f) PCB aroclor 1254; (g) PCB aroclor 1260; th) a

lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~3 vol. % sediment; (j)sample diluted due to high organic
content; (1) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n} elemental sulfur (EPA 3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid-

permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup,

DHS Certification No. 1644 . Aﬂ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

4005 North Wilson Way
Stockton, CA 95205

Advanced GeoEnvironmental

Client Project ID: Former Continental

Voivo

Date Sampled: 04/04/00

Date Received: 04/04/00

Client Contact: Bill Little

Date Extracted: 04/04/00

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 04/04/00

EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"

LU_F'I,‘}ietals*
y /‘/

LS

/

[ P
. . . o b i ) . % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® | Cadmium [ Chromium! Lead Nickel Zine
Surrogate
35569 | Tank2-N (s | TILC | ND 69 59 123 74 102
35570 Tank2-S 6) TTLC ND 62 37 1i5 65 99
35571 Tank2 W TTLC 0.0077 0.036 23 0.17 0.64 111
S TTLC 0.5 mg/kg 0.5 3.0 2.0 1.0
Reporting Limit unless
othenwise staled; ND
means not detected above W TTLC 0.005 mg/L 0.005 0.005 0.05 0.05
the repotting limit STLC,
-- TCLP 0.01 mg/L 0.05 0.2 0.05 0.08

# reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in mg/L

" Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 {AA Furnace) for water samples

® EPA extraction methods 1311{TCLP), 3010/3020(water,TTLC), 3040{organic matrices,T TLC), 3050(s01ids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
€ DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodology except that deionized water is- substituted for citric acid buffer as the

extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory limits.
" surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment 15 extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

/’// Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/Awww mecampbell.cormn  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Date:

QC REPORT

04/04/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction:  N/A

i Compound

[
! Concentration:  ug/L %Recovery

i 5 ‘ Amount : RPD
Sample ;| MS . MSD | goueq | MS  MSD

Samplell): 4400

instrument:  GC-7

Surrogate1

0.000 | 940 : 920 | 10000 | 94 i €2 | 22

i Xylenes

| 0.000 © 2940 | 279.0 | 30000 | 98 : 93 | 5.2

Ethyl Benzene

| 0000 : 920 870 | 10000 | 92 : 87 | 58

|
' Toluene

. {0000 © 920 8.0 | 10000 | 92 = 8 | 67
“Benzene 0000 | 950 - 87.0 | 10000 | 95 | 87 | 88
. MTBE [ 0000 930 840 | 10000 | 93 : 84 | 102
| GAS | 0.000 :1056.6 : 1012.0 | 1000.00 | 106 = 101 | 43

SamplelD: 4400

Instrument: MB-1

| Oil & Grease

10000 © 217 216 | 2000 | 100 . 108 | 05

SamplelD: 4400

Instrument: GC-11 A

' Surrogate1

1| j 1 : i
| 0.000 & 117.0 117.0 100.00 117 ¢+ 17 | 0.0

 TPH (diese!)

| 0.000 : 3080 3000 | 300.00 | 103 : 103 | 03

SamplelD; 4400

Instrument:  IR-1

| Surrogate
i TRPH

0000 890 907 | 10000 | 88 . 91 | 19
10000 | 256 - 244 | 2370 | 108 @ 103 | 48

{ MS-Sample)

o, - = -
# Re covery AmonntSpiked

-100

o (HS-M5D)
" (MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é htip/www. mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC REPORT

Date: 04/04/00 ' Matrix: Soil

Extraction:  N/A

Concentration:  mg/kg %Recovery
Compotnd Sample | M | msD | grocl | Ms  imsD RPP
SamplelD: 28797 . Instrument; GC-7
Surrogate 0000 © 980 i 980 | 100.00 | 98 : 98 | 0.0
Xylenes 0.000 . 301.0 : 286.0 | 300.00 | 100 | 95 | &.1
Ethyl Benzene 0000 | 840 : 91.0 100.00 94 | 9 32
Toluene 0000 i 920 | 90.0 | 100.00 | 92 : 90 | 22
Benzene 0.000 ; 87.0 : 880 | 100.00 | 87 : 88 | 1.1
MTBE 0.000 © 840 : 850 | 100.00 g4 | 85 | 12
GAS 0000 |1036.6 | 992.7 | 1000.00 | 104 | 99 | 43
SamplelD: 4400 Instrument.  MB-1
Oil & Grease 0.000 | 224 : 229 2000 | 112 115 | 22
SamplelD: 28778 Instrument; GC-11 A
Surrogate? 0.000 - 1140 - 118.0 | 100.00 [ 114 i 118 | 34
TPH (diesel) 0.000 ; 3040 ; 307.0 | 300.00 ! 101 : 102 | 1.0

( MS-Sampiey

AmouniSpiked 100

% Re covery=

_( MS-MSD)
“(Ms+msD)

RPD mezns Relative Percent Deviation




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
QC REPORT
EPA 8010/8020/EDB
Date: 04/04/00-04/05/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction:  N/A

Concentration:  ug/L %Recovery
. Compound : ! Amount : RPD
; iSamp]e . MS . MSD Spiked MS €MSD
SamplelD: 4400 Instrument. GC-1
' Surrogatet | 0,000 1050 1 1040 | 10000 | 105 i 104 | 10 |

| Chlorobenzene

i 0.000 . 107.0 112.0 100.00 107 112 | 4.6

EDB

£ 0.000 : 1020 ° 107.0 | 10000 | 102 i 107 | 4.8

: Trichloroethane

| 0.000 © 105.0 - 114.0 | 100.00 | 105 ! 114 | 8.2

~ 1,1-DCE

| 0000 1110 . 1150 | 10000 | 111 @ 115 | 35

{ MS=Sample)

o, = e—
# Re covery AmountSpiked

100

o (M5-HSD)
" MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwaow. mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com)

! 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

QC REPORT
EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 04/04/00-04/05/00 Matrix: Soil

Extraction:  N/A

Concentration;  ug/kg %Recovery i
Compound Sample . MS | MSD | gnell | mMS MSD RPP
SamplelD: 28784 . instrument. GC-1
Surrogate1 0.000 | 99.0 & 100.0 | 100.00 | 99 : 100 | 1.0
Chiorobenzene 0.000 | 1070 | 106.0 | 100.00 | 107 i 106 | 0.9
EDB 0000 ; 840 © 840 | 10000 | 84 i 84 | 00
Trichloroethane 0.000 | 1080 : 1100 | 100.00 | 109 | 110 | 09
1,1-DCE 0.000 | 103.0 { 1070 | 100.00 | 103 i 107 | 3.8

( MS-Sample)
9, - —
% Re covery AmountSpiked 400
MS-MSD !
_w.g.} o0

~( MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.comy E-mail: main@mecampbel).com
QC REPORT
LUFT
Date: 04/04/00-04/05/00 Matrix: Soil
Extraction: TTLC
Concentration:  mglkg %Recovery
Compound E : Amount 5 RPD
Samp!e,; MS ;:MSD Spiked MS ;:MSD
SampletD: 4400 Instrument:  ICP-1
Copper 0.000 i 49 52 5.00 98 : 104 | 8.0
Zinc 0.000 | 52 : 55 5.00 104 0 109 | 48
Lead 0.000 ; 53 : 57 5.00 106 . 114 | 7.1
Nickel 0.000 : 54 | 55 5.00 107 © 110 | 2.8
Chromium 0.000 | 52 | 53 5.00 103 { 105 | 2.1
Cadmium 0.000 | 56 : 59 5.00 112 1 117 | 5.4

% Re covery

( M5-Sample)

= AmouniSpiked +160

( MS-H5D)
C(MS+MSDY

RPD means

Relative Percent Deviation




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8080/608

Date: 04/14/00-04/15/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction:  N/A

} Concentration:  ug/L %Recovery
fcompound Sample; MS  MSD | gnecl! | MS imsD RED
SamplelD: 42100 Instrument: GC-5

Surrogate1 0.000 | $11.0 : 1410 | 100.00 | 111 ; 111 | 00
4,4°-DDT 0.000 | 550 : 520 50.00 110 | 104 | 58
Endrine 0.000 | 540 : 550 50.00 108 : 110 | 18
Dieldrin 0000 | 53.0 : 540 50.00 106 108 | 1.9
Aldrin 0.000 i 21.0 | 21.0 20.00 105 | 105 | 0.0
Heptachlor 0.000 | 240 | 250 20.00 120 | 125 | 41
Lindane 0.000 ; 200 210 20.00 100 | 105 | 4.9

| PCB 0.000 | 150.0 . 156.0 § 150.00 | 100 i 104 | 3.9

( MS—~Sample)

b, e s
# Re covery AmouniSpiked 100

_(MS-MSD)
" (MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/Awvww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
QC REPORT
EPA 8080/608
Date: 04/14/00-04/15/00 Matrix: Soil
Extraction;  N/A
Concentration:  ug/kg %Recovery J
Compound , : Amount ; RPD ’
Sample | MS | MSD | guoq | MS IMSD |
SamplelD: 42100 Instrument: GC-5
Surrogate 0.000 : 104.0 : 1200 | 10000 | 104 i 120 | 14.3
4,4'-DDT 0.000 ; 550 | 590 50.00 110 | 118 | 7.0
Endrine 0.000 : 6.0 | 570 | 50.00 | 112 | 114 | 18
Dieldrin 0.000 ' 540 ' 54.0 50.00 108 ; 108 | 0.0
Aldrin 0.000 : 21.0 : 210 | 20.00 105 | 105 } 0.0
Heptachior 0.000 i 23.0 | 240 | 20.00 115 | 120 | 43
Lindane 0.000 ; 200 . 200 | 2000 | 100 ; 100 ; 0.0
PCB 0.000 1550 | 147.0 | 15000 | 103 : 98 | 53

% Re covery = AmouniSpiked
o (MS-M5D)
“( MS+MSD)

{( MS-Sample)
160

2100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/wvww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Date:

QC REPORT
CAM 17

04/04/00-04/05/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction: TTLC

I’ Concentration: mg/L %Recovery _i.
Gompotnd sample . M5 msD | AMURt | g MSD RO
Sampleil: 4400 instrument: |CP-1
Beryllium 0.000 ; 53 ! 52 5.00 106 | 103 | 21
| Selenium 0000 © 99 © 104 | 1000 99 | 104 | 4.0
" Molybdenum 0000 51 © 50 | 500 | 101! 100 | 1.1
Silver 0.000 i 05 , 05 0.50 102 - 100 | 1.9
Thallium 0000 i 9.9 | 97 10.00 99 : 97 | 23
Barium 0000 : 59 : 58 | 500 118§ 112 | 54
Nickel 0.000 . 57 5.6 5.00 113 : 113 | 0.8
Arsenic 0.000 | 116 - 11.7 | 1000 | 116 117 | 09
| Vanadium 0.000 0 51 1 5.1 5.00 102 © 101 | 0.8
. Surrogate 0.000 ; 1126 | 1109 | 10000 | 113 ; 111 | 1.5 |
' Zinc 0000 . 53 | 52 5.00 106 : 104 | 2.1
Copper 10000 | 53 . 439 5.00 107 1 99 | 78
Antimony 00000 98 : 96 10.00 98 | 96 | 1.8
| Lead 0.000 ' 108 | 107 1000 | 108 | 107 | 1.3
. Cadmium 0.000 = 57 = 56 5.00 114 + 13 | 15 |
Cobalt 0000 | 53 53 500 | 105 107 | 13
| Mercury 10000 0 10 10 100 | 9 9 | a0
iﬂ_Chromium 0000 ; 54 54 | 500 108 = 108 | 0.3

{ M5 -Sample)

g re — .
% Re covery AmonuniSpiked 100

{ MS-MSD)
D=m— = 9.
( MS+MSDY

BPD means Relative Percent Deviation



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

RECORD

pate =403 _page _/ o a

A0 2 05T

Client ﬁah ol

E"J»r‘ hg,/»é-lé‘ ng?_ 2323':;2&_, Tests Required
Phone-Number y
MBose. . > _

Samplers: (Signature) /, ‘~’L° _ Ly Invoice:
roject Name — 1 AGE |
Project N Frobm &N M /s Mﬂ@ / ; f Ciient (]

Sample ' Location Dat Sampie Type .. | No. ot »2\ G 7 /

Number | Description ate | Tim Water T Soiid | - % Avals %y Note35567
T - £ 4440 | [220 VoL ]y 33568
T2 ( 1210 ( [ WY 335556_9 |
TRtz 124 \ NERN : 570
AN Z-S / (255 2 YROIR ] %] X 5571

TS 44 ES v F 7 XN Kl 35572
TN S ¢ \ o ¥ |
TRAML Lsp2l I Ye X

L

|

Rel hed by: (Si 1
g_l_l_\_&lms ed by: ( lgna_ute)

Url

Received by {Gignalure)

WV

L]

Helinquished by: {Signature)

Recelved by (Slgnalure)

Relinquished by: {Stgnature)

Received by Mobile Laboratosy for field analysis: (Signature)

N
Y . Comp 25 (
/
[

Data/Tinte

\ \ \ @ﬂ/ AA.A(.Q)‘LJ"

Date/Time

Datef{ime

Dispatched by: {Signature)

Date/Tima

Received for Laboratory by:

Date/Time

Method of Shipment:

Special Instructions:

GOOD GONDITION

ERVATION

HEAT SPACE ABSENT_~_ CONTANERS_

&

Laboraxory Na?e é g{ (,

MM]THFR

1 hereby authorize the performance of the above indic

Wllaz Milp

ated work.




UMV LY e~ = F 0 WAIRAAS 0 S LY AL Do

273,80 11.93

CARRIER %
TRUCK TRAILE/ TRAILER
LIC. NO. LICNO._____ __ LIC.NO. G o oD Tﬁml’ L 2
DRIVER SHIPPER ) 166
QON  QOFF WEIGHMASTER M‘ﬂ p
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the Jollowing described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature is on this i L

certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by C hapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California

Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Depariment of Food and A griculture.
White - Trucker  Yellow - File  Pink - wiclient invoice




~tate ot Loliforrio—tnvirgameniol Froteclion Agency " b k f
Form Approved OMB No  2050-003% {Expires 9-30-99) & See Instructions on back o page 6. Deportment of Toxic Substances Control

, Pleasa pring or type. Form designed for use on alite {12-pitch} typewriter, Sacramento, California

oo 1

1. Generator's US EPA ID Ne. Manifest Document No, | 2, Poge 1 Information in the shaded areos
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS i mat required by Foderel low,

WASTE MANIFEST oAy 1 o)/ i/ DIPISTEL 213 12717 12 |/ 1 | pesa
3. Generalor's Nome and Mailing AddressAj\ rAA € e &_0 ../‘._',f(’y/ Fost /ﬂ"‘fg‘ ’:"';7! / e o2 T T RN : -

[

205 A (o0 sEN T ey

STOC LT | ] [l e
4. Generator's Phone #2757 | £l 2 /&"‘ﬁé

5 Transporter 1 Compony Name 4. US EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES :

CApPBBRUIBRIBR)
7. Transporter 2 Company Nome 8. USEPAID Numbeﬂr‘, )
»—"..‘r i, SEes
- | 0 O miilw

9. Designated Focility Nome ond Site Address l.o"’ EPA ID Number Feci igﬁi ¢

EVERGREEN OiL, INC. - l CAD

6880 Smith Avenuo :
Nowark, GA 94560 CADS BORBTM4H B ’

o
s . . 12, Containers 13. Total
1% US DOT Description lincluding Proper Shipping Name, Hozard Class, and 1D Number) o Type Guantity Wt/Vol

93473792

WITHIN CALFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

O s
NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE, LYUID S
DPBIT T R 6

G ,
.. rli b. :‘%%
E 3’"'5?0'5*.;5‘ =
her:
: Ll ey
T c. P
O
R NN
d.
SRy
R t@@ oy
e

REAa

15. Specicl Handling lnstructions and Additiongt Informotion

24 Hour Emergency Response Telephons No.: CHEMTREC 1-800-424-9300 lnvoice #
DOT ERG 171 WEAR PROTECTIVE EQUﬁIﬂEm Sales Order #

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declore thot the conlents of this conslinment are fully and occura!el{ described above by proper shipping name and ere classified, packed,
marked, ond labeled, and are in oll respects in proper condition for transport by highway occording te opplicable internotional and national government regulotions

tF1 am a lorge quantity generater, | certify that | have a progrom in place to reduce the volume ond toxicity of woste generoted to the degree | hove determined to be sconomicall
procticoble ond that | hove selecled the preciicoble method of treatment, siorage, or disposal currently ovailoble to me which minimizes the present and future threat to human heuhz
ond the envirenment; OR, it 1 am o small quantty generator, | heve made a good faith eHort to minimize my waste generation ond select the best waste management method that is
avoiloble 1o me and thot J con afferd.

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802

Printed/Typed Momg_ }r Signalute---. — Month Doy Yeor
; 17. Tronsportor 1 Acknowledgement of Raceipt of Materiols
4 | Printed/Typed Nome Signature Month Day Year
! - S P - - . -
$ | L9Cean SuTlen TES s A T Ol 213 ko ko
18. Transporler 2 Acknowledgament of Receipt of Motericls o e
? Printed/Typed Name Slgnoh’m.f' - Month Doy Year
E
: R T
r 19. Duscreponcy Indication Spoce
A .
C
I
L > //’7
| .20. Focility Owner or Operalor Certification of receip! of hozordous materiols covered b this mefifest excgbt a5 noted inliem 19, ]
T | Printed/Typed Nome Signature mﬁl - Month Day Year
Y .

s e e 70 <7 QY104 101D
/ 7 i

DO NOT WRITE BECOW THIS L(ﬁE.

Yeliow.  TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS
(Generalors who submit hozordous waste for fransport out-of-state,

DIsC 80224 11/99) produce completed copy of this copy and send to DTSC within 30 days.)

EPA B700—22



g

W IR WP R WA

T R VAT TR T FRTRLIGI Mgvrivry

g’ . Form Approved OMB No: 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-99)
H

See instructions on back of poge 6. Dopariment of Toxic Substances Control

A

. Plegsq prinf or type. Form designed for use on elite {1 2-pitch) typawriler. Socromento, Cafifornia
1. Generctor's US EPAID No Manifest Dacument No. 2. Poge 1 Information in the shoded areas
UNIFORM HAZARDOQUS L. 15 net required by Federal law,
WASTE MANIFEST clalclolol/ 121910 1516 21617 f"{é of 1
3. rotor's Nome apd Majling Address : - o ManifastDacimian
/?c?vﬂ.{:c‘dar Cd'i("t? Y Sy rlouﬂ’ﬂ‘:‘“'f Wl )
ijo Intotwariguat §{vd, r.mkg‘{; ey
4. Generator's Phone IJO‘;‘] ':/;37- S0 &
5. Transporier 1 Company Nome &. US EPA ID Numbar

93476786

iN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

AL SERVICES

CADPSB241328]2)|

7. Transporter 2 Compony Name 8 US EPA ID Number

I O Y I B

 EUERERERN'D
€080 Smith Avenno H Faci q
Nowark, (4, 94560 CAPPBBOBET SN B

Noame ond Site Address 10, US EPA ID Number

i, N2,

11, US DOT Descriplion Iinc|uding trquer Shipping Name, Hozard Class, and 1D Mumber] No Type Quantity Wi/Vol

12. Containers 13 Total 14, Unit

a

HIN-ACRA HAZARDEUS WASTE, LIGWD o T

Or’é 4 !.M’-?/"(’!‘\

§ sy @
N b-
E
R
R RE NN AN
T <.
(o}
R
L | 1 !
d.
)
itionol Dqstrip!it%ns {or Moteriols Listed Above™ ,* .
e £o- 4 ‘.\ ) e P B . b L R e
15, Speciai Hondling Instruchens and Additional tnformatian worp priy e . .
#4 Rour Tmergency Response Telephons No.: CHEMTRET.  )-424-3300 hwolced 277 7/7
AN ot e . - * P "
DOT ERG 1N WEAR PROTECTIVE EQUIPRENT Seles Qrder# 74 /71604
14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |hereby declore thot the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described obove by propar s?’\ip{oing nome and are clossified, packed,
morked, and labeled, ond ore in ol respects in proper condition far iransport by highway according fo applicoble international and natienol government regulations
11 1 om o lorge quontity generator, | cenlify that | have a program in ploce to reduce the volume and loxicity of weste generated to the degree | have detarmined to be economizall
practicoble and thai | ﬁave selected the practicable method of reatment, storoge, or disposol currently available 1o me which minimizes the present and fulure threot to human healt
ond the environment; OR, if F am o smuﬁ quantity generctor, | hove made a good foith effort to minimize my woste generation ond seleet the best waste management method thot je
avoiloble 1o me and thet | can offord
Prinlfd{‘l’ypae‘ Nome , - / Sigpoiyre } /f" . . ot Month Day Year
o y ) ; -
v T e e VO T nf o b [ o
; 17 _Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipi of Moterials
& | Printed/Iyped Name e Signature e e Month Day Year
A Y / e PP I — 2 ( . . —
3 F o i ol A - o *’ﬁlflf) [l ieAe
0 | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Malericls
¥ Printed/Typed Nome Signolure Month Doy Year
E
, I
" 19. Discreponcy Indicofion Space
A -
C
!
L
| |20 _Fociliy Owner of Qperalor Certification of receipt of hazardous materiols covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19
T | Printed/Typed Nome Signaiure Month Day Year
Y

DTSC BO22A {31/99)
EPA 870022

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Yellow:  GENERATOR RETAINS



-

- e o e o B

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN C‘-ALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Stote of Colifornio-—Environmenial Protection Agancy
Apprqed OMB No. 2050-003 {Expires 9:30-99}
“Pleaic print or Iype. Form designed for use on elite {1 2-pich) typewriter.

For:

See Instructions on back of quezé ?)q .7 Department of Toxic Substances Control

Sacramenia, California

A

BO=-PpomZmQ

1 Generalor's US EPA ID No. Manifest Document Ne. 2. Poge 1 information in the shoded areas

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ) 4
WASTE MANIFEST CIACI00 L L28101516 1310 1616 14| Vo

is not requirad by Federal low.
3. Generaior's Name ond Mailing Addrass Atcc—hl‘ " elﬂ\"l\ard _‘_ A. Stote Manifest Dacument Number 9 {:’ ( o~ E
\ 39630664
q 0 .‘3 0 I: V\"tht\,*‘l m‘\‘d ale. O&kla\ﬂd CA 9 q 60 ‘ B. Stote Generotor's ID
4Genern!m';l’hone[;’°) S';l._ ’3778, l | J l i l J ‘ I I 1 i i

5. Tronsporter 1 Compoany Nome 6. US EPA ID Number C. Siate Transporier's ID [Reserved. ]

foteadhiingy Lnnde af hadtintilan f: l&li‘}l ‘{";l iil "fl ‘anIﬂl i l}.v l3 D. Transposler's Phone NEU.23HE 393
7, Transporter 2 Company NMame 8. US EPA ID Number E. Slate Transporiar’s iD {Resorved. ]
J RN F. Tronsporter's Phone
9 Dasignated Facility Name ond Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Focility's ID
PO Gy o ROD SRR CAIPI210914100012 19121 |
280 ARE I VL H. Facility's Phone L
R L0 A uwduil f2 145 {_q ‘q SR E TR BTG-235-135%3
11, US DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Numbar) l\fn. Conlui:;_eyr;a guu.:\;'l‘;l ]\:,‘Vggr I Waste Number
o . . Stale ]
VUAL L v ] DTUHNAGE: TAV R N i
. . v e . et - EP, Stains
PHOTIIS PEATIAZART R T WALTTY Wit i Om VA H J? 0”‘ 5101 1 A/OMer i L.
b. State
| | | ' ’ ! ! EPA/Other
c. Slate
l ’ l | l ' I EPA/Ciher
d. State
J i J ] l J | EPA/Ciher
J.s ﬁdfjlionuliuipiiom :_?;‘ﬂg!f_r‘iful:s:ll_;i:%d}\"ﬁk?}?: i) i lga .)7 - _Z,_XQ ‘?X : Handling Codes for Wastes :'.siad Above
) L VAMKGTU AL B R DN LR O (
WITFT O Lidie R B b PN GU00 GAT LTI ARA T <. d.

15. Special Hondling lnstructions ond Additional Informotion

tnr. o, . a P 3 Led W T Y u g # 4 Ko roe oo MEpane b
VUl frptefread JEa Bl (RN @ I REEREAIERCTONE VR RNINORIVENELR W
1 LY
Led o e guney slepbone e, (10 ?) Yt
PR e ey d TIIT N p)“lil L.i ’f \C— PR

- L s B e
;"‘ 'J

TP
\.H’:!l!j! L]

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |horeby declace that the contents of this consignment are fully ond u:curu\alr described obove by proper shipping nume and are clossified, pocked,
marked, and lebeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway occording to appliceble international and national government regvlations.

1f | am o large quonlily generator, | cerlify Ihat | hove o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | hove determined 1o be economicall
praclicable ond ihat | have selecied the praciicable mashod of treatment, storope, or disposal currently avelloble o me which minimizes the present ond future threat 1o human healt
ond the anviranment; OR, if | am o small quantity generator, | hove made a good faith effort 1o minimize my waste generation and selact the best waste monagement method that is

ovailoble o me and that | con allord

FrinleWcm— /\JH % Sign;zrjm- w;:, ( N f}Molm?:/‘d DK/ IOYTO

Tt 0 D O I e 4—

17. Transporier 1 Acknowledgement of Receipi of Moterials
Printed/Typed Name

N Signature ~ Month Day Year
Coarlps  Bavayag 2 I o410l Y|e b

18. Transporier 2 Acknowledgemeni of Receipi of Mnluoh

Printed/Typed Nome Signature Meonih Bay Year
P 19. Disciepancy Indication Spoce .
A
C
|
L
1 20. Fucilily Qwner or Operator Cenlification of receipl of hozardows malerials covered by this monifes except os noted in ltem 19
T | Prinled/Typed Nome Signature Month Doy Yeor
Y .

VD AP e A 0 F| o0
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
DISC 8022A (1/99) LS NI O I T N I L L 1 Y IO B R N N N I IY A RO
1 I" s 1 BRI R TR IV Yol

EPA B700—22




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NQO.35618

* “TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1363 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custouer

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO. 5240307

ADVANCED GFO ENV
FOR: _ECcOLOGYCONTROLINDTANK NO. 28077
LOCATION: RICHMOND. CA DATE: 472000 TIME; 10:25:36
TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT ro

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1,000 Gal. Tank CONDITION ____ SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED

THE TANR SHIFFED TO US FUR PRUCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compariment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
- sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector,

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

U et~ i AT

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CP5995
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.35613

* “TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1303 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusTomer

« Ri , i ia 94801
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California JGENG. 8340397

| ADVANCFD GEO FNV__ |

FOR: — £coLOGY-CONTROLNDTANK NO. 28078

LOCATION: . RICHMOND cA ~ DATE: _A62000  TIME:10:29:42

TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT __ 0

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compiiance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1.000 Gal. Tank CONDITION___ SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPIOSIVE LIMIT 1 ESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUY OPEN, PROCESSED,

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APRCPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED
THRE TANK SHIFPED TO US FOR PRUCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condilions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartiment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated {a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

"Wl T Qeovel™ e Ao

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

crsot 4



'{:E.XCAV'ATION\ PERMIT . Cam,

' TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED womc] , EI‘7G'INI*ZERING

PAGE2 of2 _ .
PERWI‘ N'UMBER \( 9 @ 930 /7 SH'EADDRESSILOCATION/4_ o )
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
' ) ('Pmmt not valid w:ﬂ:out 24-Hour number)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS , CITY BUSINESS TAX # )
ATTENTION: - N . v AR
RV State hw requires that the cootractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days befon: excavating, This permit is not valid unless applicant has secured an

inquiry identification pumber ull.led by USA. The USA telephone nl.l.mbcr is 1 (80() 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #

n 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDLH,E AN INSPECTION.,

OWNER/BUILDER .

T hereby affirm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec, 7031.5 Busincss and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires & permit to
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior 1o its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit 1o file a signed statement that he is licensed pursuant 1o the
provisions of the Contractor's License law Chapter 9 (commeacing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Busincss and Professions Code, or that he is cxempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant 1o & civil penalty of not more than $500):

Q 1, as an owner of the property, or my employees with wages a# their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Busincss
Professions Code: The Coatractor's License Law doca not apply to an owner of property who builds or nmproves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employess,
provided that such improvemeats are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement i s0ld within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

O 1, as owaer of the property, am cxempt from the sale requirements of the above due 10: (1) I am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work witl
be performed prior 1o sale, (3) [ have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) | have not ¢laimed exemption oa this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Busincas and Professions Code).

03 1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, {Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
docs not apply 10 aa owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with 2 contractor(s) leensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law),

[ Iam excmpt under See. , B&PC for this reason / .
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WORKER'S COMPENSATION
D hereby affinm that | huve a cenificate of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certificd copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Cods).

Policy # Company Neme

O I cenify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is jssued, I shall not cmploy any person in any manacr so as 0 become subject 10 the Worker's Compensation Laws
of Californis (not required for work valued at onc hundred dollars ($100) or less),

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Cestificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Cods, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be decmed rovoked. This permit is issucd pursuant 1o all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakland Municipal Code, It is
granied upon the express coodition that the permities shail be reaponsible for all claims and liabilities arising ont of work performed under the permit or arising out of permitiee's failure to
perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. The permitice shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers
and employees, from and against any and all suils, clims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illncss or damage to persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permittes's failure to perform the obligations with respsct to street maintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of is unless an exteasion is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

I hereby affirm that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license i3 in full foree and cffect (if contractor), that I have read
this permit and agree 1o ita requirements, and that the above information is true and cormect under penalty of law.

W/ AN

Signature of Permities —_FAgen for ontractor [ Owner
DATE STREET LAST . "} SPRCIAL PAVING DETAL "HOLIDAY RESTRICTION: - . LIMITED ormnormmv'
- RESURFACED - a | REQUIRED? | & vES, &éc’; -} etoviliany " GAM-SAM & 4PMAEEMG . DYES

4

ssuzD v /// //L e

forms/opa/excavate.pg2 ((4/98)

o



